JUNE 2014 n 93
F91-AJ6 Series
Low ESR, Resin-Molded Chip - Automotive Product Range
FEATURES
• Compliant to the RoHS2 directive 2011/65/EU
• Compliant to AEC-Q200
APPLICATIONS
• Cabin electronics

table
above
HOW TO ORDER
�
Packaging
See Tape & Reel
Packaging Section
Category Temperature Range: -55 to +125°C
Rated Temperature: +85°C
Capacitance Tolerance: ±20%, ±10% at 120Hz
Dissipation Factor: Refer to next page
ESR 100kHz: Refer to next page
Leakage Current: After 1 minute’s application of rated voltage, leakage current at 20°C
is not more than 0.01CV or 0.5μA, whichever is greater.
After 1 minute’s application of rated voltage, leakage current at 85°C
is not more than 0.1CV or 5μA, whichever is greater.
After 1 minute’s application of derated voltage, leakage current at 125°C
is not more than 0.125CV or 6.3μA, whichever is greater.
Capacitance Change By Temperature +15% Max. at +125°C
+10% Max. at +85°C
-10% Max. at -55°C
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
94 n JUNE 2014
F91-AJ6 Series
Low ESR, Resin-Molded Chip - Automotive Product Range
Capacitance Rated Voltage
µF Code 10V (1A) 16V (1C)
22 226 B
33 336 B
47 476 B
CAPACITANCE AND RATED VOLTAGE RANGE
(LETTER DENOTES CASE SIZE)
Available Ratings
RATINGS & PART NUMBER REFERENCE
AVX Case Capacitance
Rated
DCL
DF ESR
100kHz RMS
*1
Part No. Size (μF)
Voltage (%) (mΩ)
Current ΔC/C
(V) (μA) @ 120Hz @ 100kHz
(mA)
(%)
20°C
10 Volt
F911A476MBAAJ6 B 47 10 4.7 8 500 412 *
16 Volt
F911C226MBAAJ6 B 22 16 3.5 8 950 299 *
F911C336MBAAJ6 B 33 16 5.3 8 950 299 *
At 40°C, 90 to 95% R.H., 500 hours (No voltage applied)
Damp Heat Capacitance Change ........... Refer to above (*1)
(Steady State) Dissipation Factor ................ Initial specified value or less
Leakage Current .................. Initial specified value or less
After 1000 hour’s application of rated voltage in series with a 33Ω resistor at 85°C, 85% R.H.,
capacitors meet the characteristics requirements table below.
Load Humidity Capacitance Change ........... Refer to above (*1)
Dissipation Factor ................ Initial specified value or less
Leakage Current .................. 125% or less than the initial specified value
At -55°C / +125°C, 30 minutes each, 1000 cycles
Temperature Cycles Capacitance Change ........... Refer to above (*1)
Dissipation Factor ................ Initial specified value or less
Leakage Current .................. Initial specified value or less
10 seconds reflow at 260°C, 10 seconds immersion at 260°C.
Resistance to Capacitance Change ........... Refer to above (*1)
Soldering Heat Dissipation Factor ................ Initial specified value or less